



2026:BHC-OS:7592

908. IA/4072/2025
Subhash vs. Rekha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4072 OF 2025

IN

NOTICE OF MOTION (TESTAMENTARY) NO. 86 OF 2018

Subhash Parmanand Muzumdar	..	Applicant
<u>In the matter between:</u>		
Dr. Kumudish Parmanand Muzumdar		
(Since Deceased) & Anr.	..	Plaintiffs
V/s.		
Rekha Ashok Muzumdar & Ors.	..	Defendants

Mr. Yashwant Singh a/w Ms. Neha Bhosale, Ms. Anuja Divadkar and Ms. Leena Tejwani i/b NDB Law for Applicant.
Mr. V. S. Kapse for Defendants.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 27th MARCH 2026

P.C.:

1. By consent of parties, Interim Application is disposed of in terms of the following order:

::ORDER::

- (i) In pursuance of the order dated 29th October 2018, the Applicant is hereby permitted to effect transfer of 3050 shares of Hindustan Unilever Ltd. as per the following table:



2026:BHC-OS:7592

908. IA/4072/2025
Subhash vs. Rekha

Break-up of HUL Shares (3050)

Sr. Nos.	Name of Beneficiary	Distinctive Nos. From – To	Total Shares
1.	Padma Muzumdar	1250139391 – 1250140152	762
2.	S. P. Muzumdar	1250140153 – 1250140914	762
3.	Vivek Muzumdar	1250140915 – 1250141676	762
4.	Rekha Muzumdar	1250140677 – 1250142440	764

- (ii) This application shall be made, on or before 30th April 2026.
- (iii) The Plaintiffs shall file an Affidavit-of-Disclosure which shall contain all details of the dividends that were received in the name of the deceased from the date of her demise till today. This Affidavit shall be filed together with supporting documents and be served on the Defendants, on or before 30th April 2026.
- (iv) Interim Application is disposed of in terms of the above order with no order as to costs.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Shubham Gadhavepatil